- Products: the FCC Group arranges a broad spectrum of financial products, including loans, credit

facilities, debt instruments, syndicated transactions and discounting facilities.

- Currency: the FCC Group finances its operations in a wide variety of currencies. Although there

is a significant concentration of investments in euros, US dollars and pounds sterling,

investments tends to be financed in the local currency provided this is possible in the country of

origin.

Sensitivity analysis

In relation to the sensitivity test on hedging derivatives and net debt, the amounts obtained in

relation to the derivatives in force at year-end with an impact on equity and in the income

statement after applying, where applicable, the related percentage of ownership, are shown below

(in thousands of euros):  In this respect, in view of the possible instability of the financial markets,

the sensitivity test was performed using, on the one hand, three upward scenarios of the interest

rate curve at 31 December 2011, assuming an increase in the curve of 50 bp, 100 bp and 125 bp

and, on the other hand, a downwards scenario of the interest rate curve of 100 bp, 75 bp and 50

bp.

 Hedging derivatives

 -100 bp -75 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +125 bp

Impact on equity (full consolidation) (47,873) (38,904) (26,832) 25,922 51,724 64,231

Impact on equity (equity method) (114,247) (84,049) (54,973) 52,039 102,513 125,662

With regard to derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting it should be noted that the

impact on the income statement of application of the sensitivity test on the same terms indicated

above would be irrelevant.

108

   CONSOLIDATED GROUP

As in the case of derivatives, a table is shown below summarising the effect that the

aforementioned upwards and downwards changes in the interest rate curve (+50 bp, +100 bp,

+125 bp, and -100 bp, -75 bp and -50 bp, respectively) and in the interest rates on the net debt,

after excluding any hedged debt, would have on the FCC Group's consolidated income statement:

 Net debt

 -100 bp -75 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +125 bp

Impact on the income statement (32,901) (24,675) (16,450) 16,450 32,901 41,126

32. INFORMATION ON RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Transactions with directors of the Parent and senior executives of the Group

The amounts accrued in 2011 in relation to bylaw stipulated emoluments for members of the Board

of Directors of Fomento de Construcciones y Contratas, S.A. to be paid by the Company or any of

the Group companies, joint ventures or associates, totalled EUR 1,974 thousand (2010: EUR 1,937

thousand).

The detail of the fixed and variable remuneration earned by the executive directors of Fomento de

Construcciones y Contratas, S.A. in 2011 and 2010 and payable to them by the Company or by any